

No. 98-1464

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JANET RENO, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CHARLIE CONDON, ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Filed September 3, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
THE COURT SHOULD ADOPT THE DOCTRINE OF ENUMERATED POWERS AS ITS GUIDING PRINCIPLE WHEN DECIDING FEDERALISM CASES	2
A. The Founding Generation Regarded the Doctrine of Enumerated Powers as the Mainspring of Federalism	4
1. The doctrine of enumerated powers stems from America’s rejection of Blackstone’s theory of sovereignty .	4
2. Federalists fighting to ratify the Constitution relied on the doctrine of enumerated powers to assure the Nation that the Constitution did not create a consolidated government	7
B. Precedent and Scholarly Commentary Agree that Federalism Must Be Understood from the Perspective of Enumerated Powers	17
C. The Doctrine of Enumerated Powers Yields a Coherent Theory of Judicial Review, Which Interpreting Federalism from the Perspective of Reserved Powers Cannot Provide	20

1. The doctrine of enumerated powers makes sense of the language and structure of the Tenth Amendment	20
2. Adopting the doctrine of enumerated powers as a guiding principle for deciding federalism cases establishes judicial review on a solid foundation of popular sovereignty	21
3. Adopting the doctrine of enumerated powers as its guiding principle in federalism cases keeps the Court close to the form of government ratified by the American people	22
4. The doctrine of enumerated powers enables the Court to recognize that it is people, not states, who lose when federalism is eroded	23
5. The doctrine of enumerated powers puts the burden of proof in federalism disputes on the federal government, where it belongs	24
6. The doctrine of enumerated powers enables the Court to view federalism as “an equilibrium of powers” rather than an isolated Tenth Amendment issue	25
7. Deciding federalism cases based on the doctrine of enumerated powers puts real constraints on governmental power—including the exercise of judicial review	26
D. Neither a Lack of Precision, the Risk of Formalism, Nor the Loss of Legislative Flexibility Offers a Persuasive Objection	

to Adopting the Doctrine of Enumerated Powers as the Court’s Guiding Principle in Deciding Federalism Cases	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Ableman v. Booth</i> , 62 U.S. (21 How.) 506 (1859)	17-18
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 119 S. Ct. 2240 (1999)	4
<i>Brzonkala v. Virginia Polytechnic Inst.</i> , 169 F3d 820 (4 th Cir. 1999)	25
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798)	17
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	3, 26
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	28
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. Los Angeles County</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	29
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	24
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	1, 23
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	21, 22
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816)	17
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	2, 17, 25, 28
<i>National Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios</i> , 181 F3d 38 (1 st Cir. 1999)	25
<i>National League of Cities v. Usery</i> , 426 U.S. 833 (1976)	24
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	17
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936)	17
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	27
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	3, 26
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	19, 24
<i>Van Horne's Lessee v. Dorrance</i> , 28 F. Cas. 1012 (C.C.D. Pa. 1795) (No. 16,857)	17
<i>Wheeling, Parkersburg & Cincinnati Transp. Co. v. City of Wheeling</i> , 99 U.S. 273, 279 (1878)	17

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:

The Act for Better Regulating the Government of Massachusetts Bay (Massachusetts Government Act), 1774, 14 Geo. 3, ch. 45	5
THE ARTICLES OF CONFEDERATION	<i>passim</i>
THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE	5, 6
Declaratory Act, 1766, 6 Geo. 3, ch. 12	5
Driver's Privacy Protection Act of 1994, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2721-2725	2
SUP. CT. R. 14.1(a)	2
U.S. CONST. amend. X	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 2	8
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 3	8
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (Interstate Commerce Clause)	29
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 10	20
U.S. CONST. art. III	16, 18
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2	21
U.S. CONST. art. VI (Supremacy Clause)	8
Other Materials:	
BERNARD BAILYN, <i>THE IDEOLOGICAL ORIGINS OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION</i> (1967)	5
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, <i>COMMENTARIES</i>	4
Steven G. Calabresi, "A Government of Limited and Enumerated Powers," 94 MICH. L. REV. 752 (1995)	28
COLONIAL ORIGINS OF THE AMERICAN CONSTITUTION (Donald S. Lutz ed., 1998)	6-7
THE COMPLETE BILL OF RIGHTS (Neil H. Cogan ed., 1997)	15
Edwin S. Corwin, <i>The Passing of Dual Federalism</i> , 36 VA. L. REV. 1 (1950)	19
THE DEBATE ON THE CONSTITUTION (Bernard Bailyn ed., 1993)	<i>passim</i>
Martin Diamond, <i>The Forgotten Doctrine of Enumerated Powers</i> 6 Publius 187 (1976)	2, 26
THE FEDERALIST (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961)	<i>passim</i>

THE FOUNDERS' CONSTITUTION (Phillip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987)	14, 27
A.E. Dick Howard, <i>Garcia and the Values of Federalism: On the Need for a Recurrence to Fundamental Principles</i> , 19 GA. L. REV. 789 (1985)	23
Gary Lawson, <i>The Rise and Rise of the Administrative State</i> , 107 HARV. L. REV. 1231 (1994)	
DONALD S. LUTZ, THE ORIGINS OF AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONALISM (1988)	3
JAMES MADISON, JAMES MADISON'S "ADVICE TO MY COUNTRY" (David B. Mattern ed., 1997)	25
PAULINE MAIER, AMERICAN SCRIPTURE: MAKING THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE (1997)	5, 6
F.W. MAITLAND, THE CONSTITUTIONAL HISTORY OF ENGLAND (H.A.L. Fisher ed., 1908)	5
HARVEY C. MANSFIELD, JR., AMERICA'S CONSTITUTIONAL SOUL (1991)	28
CHARLES HOWARD MCILWAIN, CONSTITUTIONALISM ANCIENT & MODERN (1947)	26
Andrew C. McLaughlin, <i>The Background of American Federalism</i> , 12 AM. POL. SCI. REV. 215 (1918)	5
R.R. PALMER, THE AGE OF THE DEMOCRATIC REVOLUTION (1959)	6, 13
H. Jefferson Powell, <i>Enumerated Means and Unlimited Ends</i> , 94 MICH. L. REV. 651 (1995)	24
DAVID RAMSAY, THE HISTORY OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION (Lester H. Cohen ed., 1990) (1789)	6
THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (Max Farrand ed., 1966)	passim
ANTONIN SCALIA, A MATTER OF INTERPRETATION (1997)	28
SOURCES OF ENGLISH CONSTITUTIONAL HISTORY (Carl Stephenson & Frederick George Marcham eds. & trans., 1937)	5
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (abridged and reprint ed., 1987) (1833)	19

ALEXIS DE TOCQUEVILLE, DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA (George Lawrence trans. & J.P. Mayer ed., 1969)	19
William W. Van Alstyne, <i>The Second Death of Federalism</i> , 83 MICH. L. REV. 1709 (1985)	26
JAMES WILSON, THE WORKS OF JAMES WILSON (Robert Green McCloskey ed., 1967)	11-12
GORDON S. WOOD, THE CREATION OF THE AMERICAN REPUBLIC (1969)	passim
FRANCIS D. WORMUTH, THE ORIGINS OF MODERN CONSTITUTIONALISM (1949)	26
John C. Yoo, <i>The Judicial Safeguards of Federalism</i> , 70 S. CAL. L. REV. 1311 (1997)	16
